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TRAGEDIES OF SENECA, 1701,
    EDWARD SHERBURNE’S 
   ENGLISH TRANSLATIONS, 
             INSCRIBED TO 
      ABEDNEGO SELLER

1. Lucius Annaeus Seneca; 
Colluthus of  Lycopolis; 
Edward Sherburne (translator). 
The Tragedies of  L. Annaeus 
Seneca the Philosopher. Medea, 
Phaedra and Hippolytus, and 
Troades, or the Royal Captives. 
Translated into English Verse with 
Annotations. To which is Prefixed 
the Life and Death of  Seneca the 
Philosopher; with a Vindication of  
the said Tragedies to Him, as their 
Proper Author. 
London: S. Smith and B. Walford, 1701. 

$3200. 

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003117/lucius-annaeus-seneca-colluthus-of-lycopolis-sir-edward-sherburne/the-tragedies-of-l-annaeus-seneca-the-philosopher-medea-phaedra-and-hippolytus-and-troades-or-the


First edition, first issue, of  Edward Sherburne’s 
seventeenth-century translations of  Seneca’s tragedies, 
warmly presented by Sherburne to Abednego Seller, who 
like Sherburne had lost a great library: “For the 
Reverend and Learned Mr. Ab: Seller / From his most obliged, and 
(tho unfortunate) most Grateful, Affectionate, humble, Servant. / 
Edw. Sherburne.”

Translator Sherburne was a Cavalier poet, a Roman 
Catholic, and a Loyalist during the English Civil War, 
when his estate, including his tremendous library, was 
seized in retribution for his allegiance to Charles I. 
Sherburne’s interest in the Stoic philosopher Seneca, 
who committed suicide by order of  his emperor, perhaps 
reflects his own political sacrifices. Although Sherburne 
was protected under Charles II and James II, he could 
not (as a Roman Catholic) take the oaths under William 
and Mary, causing him to lose his livelihood: his final 
years were “unfortunate” as a consequence. 

The recipient of  this copy, clergyman Abednego Seller, 
also forfeited his position during the Glorious Revolution; 
Seller’s own considerable library was consumed in a fire 
in 1700.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003117/lucius-annaeus-seneca-colluthus-of-lycopolis-sir-edward-sherburne/the-tragedies-of-l-annaeus-seneca-the-philosopher-medea-phaedra-and-hippolytus-and-troades-or-the


The collection includes Seneca’s Medea, in which the tragic heroine speaks 
more than half  the lines; Phaedra and Hippolytus, in which a struggle with lust 
highlights the virtues of  Stoicism; and Troades, in which the women of  Troy 
face death with bravery. The Rape of  Helen, also included here, is a mini-epic 
in Homeric style by the late 5th-century Greek poet Colluthus. Sherburne’s 
translation of  Medea first appeared in 1648, The Rape of  Helen in 1651, and 
Troades in 1679; the present volume is the first appearance of  his translation 
of  Phaedra and Hippolytus. The collection also includes Sherburne’s biography 
of  Seneca and a bibliographic essay, a record of  Sherburne’s lifelong 
attention to a philosopher whose values he admired. The engraved plates 
are by Michael van der Gucht, with the exception of  the frontispiece to 
Medea, engraved by Sturt after Bernard Lens. 

Most copies of  this book have a cancel title page dated 1702; of  this 1701 
first issue, OCLC locates only six holdings: Cambridge, British Library, 
Liverpool, Glasgow, Toronto, and Berkeley. A remarkable presentation copy 
of  Seneca’s tragedies, translated (and then inscribed) in an era of  great 
political tumult.  

Octavo, measuring 7.5 x 4.5 inches: [14], xxxix, [1], [8], 377, [1], [21], [1]. 
Modern three-quarter brown morocco over brown paper boards, raised bands, spine and 
boards ruled in gilt, red morocco spine label lettered in gilt, all edges stained red. Engraved 
frontispiece portrait of  Seneca and five engraved plates throughout text. Separate title page 
for each play; endnotes, index and four-page printer’s catalog at rear. Signed presentation 
inscription to preliminary blank. Bookplate of  J.O. Edwards. Light tidemark to lower 
margin of  several signatures.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003117/lucius-annaeus-seneca-colluthus-of-lycopolis-sir-edward-sherburne/the-tragedies-of-l-annaeus-seneca-the-philosopher-medea-phaedra-and-hippolytus-and-troades-or-the


2. Parquetspiel /Divided Square Puzzle 
/ L’Art de Parqueter. 
Germany: circa 1870.

$500.

Nineteenth-century German parquetry puzzle, or 
“Parquetspiel,” featuring contrasting natural and purple 
wooden tiles that can be combined to form two perfect 
squares, or countless free-form geometric designs and 
patterns, as proposed on the enclosed instructional diagram. 
A cornerstone of  the new kindergarten education pioneered 
by Friedrich Froebel, puzzles like these helped young children 
develop shape and color recognition, spatial awareness, and 
hand-eye coordination. A handsome survival. 

Complete set of  52 geometric wooden pieces, 26 of  them stained pur-
ple, which combine to form two equal squares measuring 6.75 x 6.75 
inches each. Both squares stacked in original wooden box, measuring 
7.25 x 7.25 inches, pastedown pictorial label mounted to sliding lid. 
With color-printed diagram showing 13 possible configurations of  pieces. 
Diagram spotted and chipped; light shelfwear to box, with ink notation 
(986/2) to bottom. 

                                       
                                       NINETEENTH-CENTURY GERMAN “PARQUETSPIEL”                                

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003093/design/parquetspiel-divided-square-puzzle-l-art-de-parqueter


                              NOTES ON KAFKA, 1953,
       WARMLY INSCRIBED BY THEODOR ADORNO
                       TO MARIE LUISE KASCHNITZ

3. Adorno, Theodor; [Kafka, Franz]; 
[Kaschnitz, Marie Luise]. 
Aufzeichnungen zu Kafka (Notes on Kafka) 
in Die neue Rundschau. 
[Frankfurt: S. Fischer Verlag], 1953.

$1250.

First edition, a publisher’s offprint warmly inscribed by Theodor 
Adorno to his colleague, German writer Marie Luise Kaschnitz, 
and her husband, archaeologist Guido Kaschnitz: “Für Marie Luise 
und Guido Kaschnitz / Als kleines Zeichen meines Gedankens / Theodor 
Adorno / Dezember 1953.”

First edition of  Frankfurt School philosopher Adorno’s 1953 essay 
on Franz Kafka, a figure to whom he would return over the course 
of  his long theoretical career. Dismissing “existentialist” glosses 
of  Kafka, Adorno focuses on Kafka’s literal and precise details, 
distinct sticking points that resist symbolic interpretation or 
assimilation. 

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003136/theodor-adorno-franz-kafka-marie-luise-kaschnitz/aufzeichnungen-zu-kafka-notes-on-kafka-in-die-neue-rundschau


For Adorno, it is this irreducible quality that gives Kafka’s fiction its unsettling power: “Der Augenblick des Einstands aber, auf  
den alles bei ihm abzielt, ist der, da die Menschen dessen innewerden, daß sie kein Selbst -- daß sie selbst Dinge sind” (“The 
crucial moment, however, toward which everything in Kafka is directed, is that in which men become aware that they are not 
themselves – that they themselves: are things,” trans. Weber). This offprint is inscribed to German novelist and poet Marie 
Luise Kaschnitz (1901-1974), Adorno’s friend and colleague at the University of  Frankfurt. In 1967, Kaschnitz would be 
nominated for the Nobel Prize in Literature. Text in German. A very good copy, with excellent literary provenance. 

Side-stapled offprint, measuring 10 x 7 inches: 29, [3]. Ink presentation inscription from Theodor Adorno to Marie Luise Kaschnitz on title page. 
Toned and lightly creased; small chip to top righthand corner of  first page, not affecting inscription or text.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003136/theodor-adorno-franz-kafka-marie-luise-kaschnitz/aufzeichnungen-zu-kafka-notes-on-kafka-in-die-neue-rundschau
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003136/theodor-adorno-franz-kafka-marie-luise-kaschnitz/aufzeichnungen-zu-kafka-notes-on-kafka-in-die-neue-rundschau


             DARK TESTAMENT, SIGNED BY PAULI MURRAY

4. Pauli Murray; Morris Milgram (introduction). 
Dark Testament and Other Poems. 
(Norwalk, Connecticut): Silvermine Publishers, (1970). 

$3000.

Signed first edition of  legal activist and civil rights pioneer Pauli Murray’s only 
book of  poetry. Dark Testament collects lyrics written over four decades, including 
the long title poem, a history of  Black life in America from the Middle Passage 
to the twentieth century: “Put it all down in a time capsule, / Bury it deep in 
the soil of  Virginia, / Bury slave-song with the Constitution, / Bury it in that 
vineyard of  planters / And poll-taxers, sharecroppers, and Presidents.” In her 
memoir, Song in a Weary Throat, Murray recalls the process of  writing “Dark 
Testament” (originally titled “Dark Anger”) in the early 1940s: “When the 
poem was completed, I felt as if  a demon had been exorcised and a terrible 
fever inside me had been broken.” Dark Testament would be reissued in 2018 
with a new introduction by poet Elizabeth Alexander. A very good copy of  the 
first edition, scarce signed.

Single volume, measuring 8.25 x 5 inches: [14], [11], 12-106. Original cream cloth lettered 
in black, original unclipped typographic dust jacket. Signed by Pauli Murray on preliminary 
blank. Light shelfwear to jacket with partial splits at flap folds.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003127/pauli-murray-morris-milgram-introduction/dark-testament-and-other-poems


                         LE QUADRILLE DES ENFANTS,
       WITH ORIGINAL BOX OF HAND-COLORED TILES

5. Abbé Berthaud; Comtesse de Beaufort d’ Hautpoul; 
Madame Dufresnoy; Comtesse de Genlis; Isabelle de Montolieu; 
Hannah More. 
Le Quadrille des Enfants, ou Système Nouveau de Lecture. 
Paris: Arthus Bertrand, [1854]. 

$4200. 

Fifteenth edition of  the Abbé Berthaud’s innovative literacy game, first 
published in 1743, which prepared very young children to read by 
connecting familiar images to words, and those words to the most 
frequently used sounds and syllables in French. This nineteenth-century 
edition is accompanied by the publisher’s original box of  hand-colored 
pictorial tiles corresponding to the images in the text. By matching the 
pictures on the tiles to the pictures in the book, and assigning a related sound 
and syllable to each – “une” to “la lune,” “ad” to “la salade,” “ga” to “un 
gateau” – children quickly memorized the most common clusters of  letters in 
French, enabling them to read more fluently than by spelling out each 
individual letter. The second half  of  the book features fables and stories by 
the likes of  Madame de Genlis and Hannah More, encouraging young 
readers to practice their new skills.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003068/abbe-berthaud-comtesse-de-beaufort-d-hautpoul-madame-dufresnoy-comtesse-de-genlis-isabelle-de/le-quadrille-des-enfants-ou-systeme-nouveau-de-lecture


The accompanying box contains 79 of  the original 84 tiles: 
twenty green tiles for the first lesson, twenty red for the 
second, twenty (of  twenty-four) white for the third, and 
nineteen (of  twenty) yellow for the fourth. Le Quadrille des Enfants 
remained in print for well over a century, but the tiles 
themselves – small, fragile, and easily lost -- rarely survived. 
The Musée National du Château de Fontainebleau holds a 
copy of  the 1783 edition, accompanied by its box of  84 tiles, 
used to teach Napoleon’s son to read.

The Catalogue Général de la Librairie Française dates this fifteenth 
edition to 1854. OCLC locates one holding in Australia, 
speculatively dated 1860, without the tiles. Gumuchian 95 
(twelfth edition). A remarkable survival. 

Octavo, measuring 9.5 x 6 inches: [4], 180. Contemporary blue cloth 
boards ruled in blind, blue morocco spine with raised bands, compartments 
lettered and decorated in gilt, marbled endpapers. Engraved frontispiece, four 
hand-colored pictorial charts, engraved illustration to Genlis’s “Zoraïde.” 
Expert repair to front hinge, scattered foxing, faint tidemark to lower corner 
of  text block. With: publisher’s decorative box, measuring 3.75 x 6 inches, 
covered in buff and gold embossed paper, containing 79 (of  84) pictorial 
bone tiles. Each tile measures 2.25 inches long and half  an inch wide, 
with a hand-colored illustration corresponding to an image on one of  the 
charts, and an associated sound printed in upper and lower case letters on 
the verso. Expert restoration to box. 

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003068/abbe-berthaud-comtesse-de-beaufort-d-hautpoul-madame-dufresnoy-comtesse-de-genlis-isabelle-de/le-quadrille-des-enfants-ou-systeme-nouveau-de-lecture


         THE DOVES PRESS SHAKESPEARE: 
                 ANTHONY AND CLEOPATRA

6. William Shakespeare; 
T.J. Cobden-Sanderson (editor). 
The Tragedie of  Anthony and Cleopatra. 
(Hammersmith: The Doves Press), 1912. 

$5000.

Small quarto, measuring 9.25 x 6.5 inches: [6], 7-140, [4]. Original 
full limp vellum, spine lettered in gilt. Colophon and list of  corrections to 
the 1623 folio text at rear. Printed in Doves type in red and black ink. 
Housed in a custom clamshell box.

Doves Press edition of  William Shakespeare’s Antony and Cleopatra, 
the third of  the Doves Shakespeare productions, one of  200 
copies on paper out of  a total print run of  215. 

Inspired by Thomas North’s great Renaissance translation of  
Plutarch, and first performed in 1607, the play features one of  
Shakespeare’s most complex heroines: “Age cannot wither her, 
nor custome stale / Her infinite variety: other women cloy / The 
appetites they feede, but she makes hungry, / Where most she 
satisfies.” Tidcombe DP-29. A fine copy.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003067/william-shakespeare-t-j-cobden-sanderson/the-tragedie-of-anthony-and-cleopatra


                  THE MAN BEHIND THE CURTAIN:
                        THE ART OF DECORATING 
        DRY GOODS WINDOWS AND INTERIORS
                               BY L. FRANK BAUM

7. L. Frank Baum. 
The Art of  Decorating Dry Goods Windows and Interiors. 
Chicago: The Show Window Publishing Company, 1900.

$8500.

First edition of  L. Frank Baum’s obsessively detailed guide to retail 
show windows, published the same year as The Wonderful Wizard of  
Oz. 

In the decades before his success as an author, Baum styled himself  
as an expert in sales, merchandising, and publicity. He marketed 
fancy poultry and axle oil, ran his own traveling theater compa-
ny, founded a South Dakota dry goods emporium called “Baum’s 
Bazaar,” and worked as a department store buyer and salesman 
in Chicago. Drawing on his theatrical background, he established 
himself  as an authority on retail window displays, founding the 
trade journal The Show Window.  

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003077/l-frank-baum/the-art-of-decorating-dry-goods-windows-and-interiors


In The Art of  Decorating Dry Goods Windows and Interiors, Baum 
offers a practical guide to retail spectacles of  all kinds. He 
discusses materials, color theory, set construction, and 
signage, revealing the mechanical and electrical workings 
behind the curtain. The text is illustrated with hundreds of  
photographs, each display of  merchandise more dazzling 
and disorienting than the next. Baum’s manual of  “illusion” 
echoes the big reveal in The Wonderful Wizard of  Oz: “He 
pointed to one corner, in which lay the great Head, made out 
of  many thicknesses of  paper, and with a carefully painted 
face. ‘This I hung from the ceiling by a wire,’ said Oz. ‘I 
stood behind the screen and pulled a thread.’” 

OCLC locates two holdings, at Columbia and Yale. See 
Drummond, Aronstein, and Rittenburg, The Road to 
Wicked: The Marketing and Consumption of  Oz from L. Frank Baum 
to Broadway. A sound copy of  a true rarity in American 
material history. 

Single volume, measuring 10.5 x 8 inches: 319, [5]. Original dark 
green cloth lettered in silver, illustrated with half-tone photographs and 
diagrams throughout text. Glossary at rear. Penciled signature to front 
flyleaf. Tidemark to text block, with staining to lower gutter of  final 
pages; several early tape repairs. Cloth bubbled across upper board, 
corners bumped.  

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003077/l-frank-baum/the-art-of-decorating-dry-goods-windows-and-interiors


https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003077/l-frank-baum/the-art-of-decorating-dry-goods-windows-and-interiors


                THE SNOWY DAY, INSCRIBED BY EZRA JACK KEATS TO SISTER CORITA KENT

8. Ezra Jack Keats; Sister Mary Corita Kent.
The Snowy Day. 
New York: The Viking Press, (1965).

$6500.

Early printing of  Ezra Jack Keats’s Caldecott-winning picture book, 
warmly inscribed to fellow artist Sister Corita Kent, then head of  
the art department at Immaculate Heart College. 

The joyful story of  a city boy’s snow day, The Snowy Day was one 
of  the first American children’s books to center the experience of  a 
Black child without foregrounding race or racism: “After 
breakfast he called to his friend from across the hall, and they went 
out together into the deep, deep snow.” 

In 2020, the New York Public Library revealed The 
Snowy Day to be the most frequently borrowed book 
in its history, checked out almost half  a million times.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003100/ezra-jack-keats-corita-kent/the-snowy-day
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003100/ezra-jack-keats-corita-kent/the-snowy-day


 

The activist nun known as “Sister Mary Corita” became widely known in the 
1960s for her vibrant pop serigraphs on social justice themes, and for the 
progressive art department she chaired, which attracted guest instructors like 
John Cage, Charles Eames, and Buckminster Fuller. Forced to leave her 
position at Immaculate Heart in 1968, Kent moved to Boston, where she 
continued to create art, including the 1971 “Rainbow Swash” painted on a 
Boston gas tank (still the largest copyrighted piece of  art in the world), and the 
1985 LOVE stamp for the United States Postal Service. 

This is the sixth printing of  The Snowy Day, issued in May 1965, three years 
after the first printing. A remarkable association copy, bringing together two 
groundbreaking American graphic artists. 

Single volume, measuring 8 x 9 inches: 32. Original pale blue pictorial cloth printed in red 
and white, snowflake-printed endpapers, original unclipped color pictorial dust jacket priced at 
$3.00, Caldecott medal affixed to front panel. Color illustrations throughout text. Ink 
presentation inscription on dedication page: “For Sister Mary Corita -- / Best wishes / 
Ezra Jack Keats.” Shelf  label of  Immaculate Heart College Art Department affixed to jacket 
spine. Lightest edgewear, tiny circular hole to front jacket panel.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003100/ezra-jack-keats-corita-kent/the-snowy-day
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003100/ezra-jack-keats-corita-kent/the-snowy-day


      
                                   GRAMMAIRE FRANÇOISE, 1717,
             WITH ILLUSTRATED FABLES AFTER LA FONTAINE

9. “Monsieur Derbaud” [Pierre]; Gedeon Quineau (illustrator); 
[Jean de La Fontaine]. 
Grammaire Françoise d’un Tour Nouveau, Composée en Faveur de Ceux 
qui Preferent la Pratique a la Theorie. 
Amsterdam: Etienne Roger, 1717. 

$2800.

First and only edition of  this scarce French grammar, notable for the wonderfully 
illustrated fables that serve as the “pratique” of  the title. Derbaud divides his course 
into three parts. The first features an alphabetical checklist of  grammatical terms, with 
examples of  French pronunciation, declension, and conjugation. The second provides 
sixty practice conversations, each demonstrating different aspects of  French grammar. 
The third contains sixty prose fables, adapted from La Fontaine, each illustrated by the 
Flemish engraver Gedeon Quineau: “Le Rat de Ville et le Rat des Champs,” “La Poule 
aux Oeufs d’Or,” “Le Renard et les Raisins,” and other classics.

Derbaud’s grammar is quite scarce: OCLC locates no holdings in the United States. A 
near-fine copy in a contemporary binding, with original catalogues from both bookseller 
and publisher. 

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003139/monsieur-derbaud-gedeon-quineau-pierre-jean-de-la-fontaine/grammaire-francoise-d-un-tour-nouveau-composee-en-faveur-de-ceux-qui-preferent-la-pratique-a-la


Twelvemo, measuring 6 x 3.75 inches: [12], 441, [1], [6]. 
Contemporary mottled sheep, raised bands, spine compartments 
elaborately tooled in gilt, tan calf  spine label lettered in gilt, pink 
paste paper endpapers, all edges stained pink, green silk bookmark. 
Engraved frontispiece by “Sluirter,” sixty engraved illustrations by 
Gedeon Quineau throughout text. Bookseller’s catalogue bound before 
text, title page printed in red and black with woodcut ornament, 
publisher’s catalogue bound at rear. Binding rubbed, spine label 
chipped, expert repair to joints.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003139/monsieur-derbaud-gedeon-quineau-pierre-jean-de-la-fontaine/grammaire-francoise-d-un-tour-nouveau-composee-en-faveur-de-ceux-qui-preferent-la-pratique-a-la
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003139/monsieur-derbaud-gedeon-quineau-pierre-jean-de-la-fontaine/grammaire-francoise-d-un-tour-nouveau-composee-en-faveur-de-ceux-qui-preferent-la-pratique-a-la


https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003139/monsieur-derbaud-gedeon-quineau-pierre-jean-de-la-fontaine/grammaire-francoise-d-un-tour-nouveau-composee-en-faveur-de-ceux-qui-preferent-la-pratique-a-la
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003139/monsieur-derbaud-gedeon-quineau-pierre-jean-de-la-fontaine/grammaire-francoise-d-un-tour-nouveau-composee-en-faveur-de-ceux-qui-preferent-la-pratique-a-la
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003139/monsieur-derbaud-gedeon-quineau-pierre-jean-de-la-fontaine/grammaire-francoise-d-un-tour-nouveau-composee-en-faveur-de-ceux-qui-preferent-la-pratique-a-la


         WONDERFULLY ILLUSTRATED
           AMERICAN TRIGONOMETRY 
                            MANUSCRIPT,
         EARLY NINETEENTH CENTURY

10.[EDUCATION];  John Gummere; 
Charles Davies; Adrien-Marie Legendre. 
Illustrated trigonometry manuscript. 
United States: early nineteenth century.

$1250.

Whimsical mathematical manuscript decorated 
with colorful drawings of  houses, towers, rivers, trees, 
and one portrait. Most of  the surviving pages follow 
American astronomer John Gummere’s A Treatise on 
Surveying, which first appeared in 1814; the final page, 
with flipped orientation, is based on Charles Davies’s 
English translation of  Elements of  Geometry and 
Trigonometry by Adrien-Marie Legendre, which first 
appeared in 1834. Both Gummere and “Davies’s 
Legendre” were standard American mathematical 
textbooks, reprinted regularly throughout the 
nineteenth century. A delightful survival.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003089/education-john-gummere-charles-davies-adrien-marie-legendre/illustrated-trigonometry-manuscript


Disbound folio manuscript, measuring 12.5 x 8 inches: [44]. Geometric diagrams and 
tables throughout text, some heightened with watercolor and additionally illustrated. 
Edgewear, occasional closed tear, dampstaining to one leaf. 

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003089/education-john-gummere-charles-davies-adrien-marie-legendre/illustrated-trigonometry-manuscript
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003089/education-john-gummere-charles-davies-adrien-marie-legendre/illustrated-trigonometry-manuscript
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003089/education-john-gummere-charles-davies-adrien-marie-legendre/illustrated-trigonometry-manuscript


https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003089/education-john-gummere-charles-davies-adrien-marie-legendre/illustrated-trigonometry-manuscript


     
                 A FICTIONAL CRITIQUE OF CHESTERFIELD
   
11. Courtney Melmoth (Samuel Jackson Pratt); 
[Philip Dormer Stanhope, Lord Chesterfield]. 
The Pupil of  Pleasure: or, the New System Illustrated. 
London: Printed for G. Robinson, and J. Bew, in Pater-Noster-Row, 1776. 

$2200.

First edition of  this epistolary novel, published two years after the posthumous 
appearance of  Lord Chesterfield’s Letters to His Son on the Art of  Becoming a Man 
of  the World and a Gentleman. In that controversial bestseller, Chesterfield advises 
his son to cultivate an open, inviting manner while steadily advancing his own 
interests: “take great care that the first impressions you give of  yourself  may 
be not only favorable, but pleasing, engaging, nay, seducing.” Samuel Johnson 
remarked that Chesterfield’s letters “teach the morals of  a whore and the 
manners of  a dancing-master.”

Philip Sedley, the apt young hero of  Pupil of  Pleasure, takes “the divine Letters” 
as his gospel, moving to the spa town of  Buxton to practice his pleasing, 
engaging, and seducing: “what our Garrick is to Shakespeare, I am resolved to 
be to Chesterfield – the living comment upon the dead text.” But what begins 
as a comic novel, featuring a naïve clergyman and his easily dazzled young 
wife, turns into a much darker cautionary tale, as Sedley sinks into real 
brutality and destroys multiple lives in his pursuit of  pleasure.

https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/pages/books/1003071/courtney-melmoth-samuel-jackson-pratt/the-pupil-of-pleasure-or-the-new-system-illustrated-inscribed-to-mrs-eugenia-stanhope-editor-of


In justice to Chesterfield, one witness to Sedley’s fall 
observes that he “purposely pillaged the volume for 
the pernicious, and rejected the instructive.” 

Former clergyman Samuel Jackson Pratt (1749-1814), 
who wrote and acted under the pseudonym Courtney 
Melmoth, himself  faced lifelong skepticism regarding 
his dubious marriage, finances, and morals. The 
frustrated fantasy of  disarming his critics and 
triumphing over them animates Sedley’s character. 

OCLC locates ten holdings of  this first edition 
worldwide, six in the United States: Harvard, 
Huntington, Newberry, Penn, Princeton, and Yale. 
A very good copy of  a fascinating fictional critique.

Two twelvemo volumes, measuring 6.5 x 4 inches: xv, [1], 
230; [4], 252. Contemporary half-calf, spines ruled and num-
bered in gilt, red morocco spine labels, pale blue marbled boards 
with vellum corners. Early book labels of  Thomas Hammond 
Foxcroft to pastedowns, Foxcroft’s signature to both titles, 
additional early ink signatures to half-titles. Light shelfwear to 
bindings, final three leaves of  Volume II with short scored cuts 
(no loss).  
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                                THE ARTIST, 1842-1843:
      EXPERIMENTAL COLOR PRINTING IN AMERICA

12. F. Quarré (art director).
The Artist. A Monthly Ladies’ Book. 
New York: Herald Printing Establishment, September 1842 - June 1843. 

$5000. 

Complete run of  this innovative American literary magazine, distinguished by 
art director F. Quarré’s ambitious experiments in early color printing: “The 
Engravings, Drawings and Paintings, with which ‘THE ARTIST’ will be 
adorned are executed by a process hitherto unknown, and by it we shall be 
enabled to represent Flowers, with their own brilliant tints; Landscapes with the 
joyous verdure of  Spring, and Portraits of  young and lovely women, in whose 
complexions will be blended the rose and lily.” 

While the genres of  the color plates are conventional, the methods used to 
produce them are not. Some appear to be aquatints, with parts of  the plate 
isolated and printed in variously colored inks; some feature three-dimensional 
details as a foil to hand-colored and color-printed elements, a technique that 
anticipates the heyday of  the Victorian valentine. One floral plate is entirely 
embossed in blind, presumably for subscribers to paint. William Reese observes 
that The Artist “exemplifies the experimentation with color printing techniques 
in book illustration which paralleled the beginnings of  chromolithography in 
the 1840s.”
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In June 1843, The Artist merged with Lady’s World. That final number 
bears both titles, and closes with the announcement that The Ladies 
National Magazine is acquiring The Artist and Lady’s World. The merger was 
intended to support a new periodical, apparently never produced, with 
“original embellishments . . . in exact imitation of  Nature, an Art as yet 
secret to the world and known only by F. Quarré.” 

See Reese, Stamped with a National Character: Nineteenth Century American Color 
Plate Books. OCLC locates ten holdings worldwide. A scarce complete run 
of  a magazine designed to be cut to pieces. 

Large octavo, measuring 10 x 6.25 inches: 288 (Volume I); 144, 160-202, [2] 
(Volume 2), all issued. Contemporary red straight-grained morocco, spine elaborately 
tooled in gilt with owner’s name “J.H. Stratton” at foot, Greek key borders to boards. 
Illustrated with thirty-eight plates (most color-printed or hand-colored, many embossed) 
throughout text. Bookbinder’s ticket to front pastedown: “C.W. & R.A. Chipp / 
Kingston N.Y.” Pencil inscription by J.H. Stratton with binding notes at preliminary 
letter in Volume I (“To the Ladies”). Pages 7-8 of  Volume I trimmed down, with tape 
repair; bound with duplicate pages 92-95 (musical score). Pagination in Volume II 
irregular, complete as issued. Scattered foxing, edges mottled, expert repair to joints. 
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All books are offered subject to prior sale.

Books can be ordered through the Honey & Wax website, 
or reserved by phone or e-mail. 

We accept all major credit cards,  
and offer rush shipping upon request.
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